O 0 Nk WN R

BhA, A HE HE W W W WWWWWWWNRNNNMNMNMNNNMNNMNMNMNRNNNRRPRPRRRRERERRRBRE
B W N R OWLOWOWNOOOUVRE WNRNE O VLD NOOUAEWNREOWOORNOOWLPEWNEREO

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager
Public Works Director
RESOLUTION 24-008

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF
$25,000 TO KINNEY ENGINEERING, LLC’S TASK ORDER NO
22-04 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE THE  APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, Resolution 22-073 authorized a Task Order to Kinney Engineering, LLC
(“Kinney”), in the amount of $140,472, to design the Heath Street Pavement Restoration
Project, the scope of work for which was confined to the existing geometry of the road; that is,
we did not contemplate changing the existing road grade or alignment; and

WHEREAS, The Independent Living Center (“ILC”) opined, and demonstrated, that the
intersection of Hazel Avenue with Heath Street is not only non-compliant with ADA
requirements, it is dangerous for pedestrians because the sidewalk ends abruptly, vehicles
speed around the smoothly curved corner from Heath Street onto Hazel Avenue, and there is
no ramp that allows wheelchairs or strollers to safely cross Heath Street to the Post Office;
allowing us to conclude this important pedestrian crossing point needed to be remedied; and

WHEREAS, We worked with Kinney to engineer possible solutions, which were
challenging because it is a mid-block crossing, which sits at one of the steeper portions of the
road, and ties into an existing a sidewalk on the east side of Heath Street, requiring us to
balance issues relating to visibility, slope, and other geometrical constraints; and

WHEREAS, We eventually settled on a design, which would make the following
improvements:

a. Provide an ADA-compliant “landing” for the Hazel Avenue sidewalk where it
meets Heath Street, which will give pedestrians, wheelchairs and strollers a
place a safe place to cross.

b. Reduce the radius of the curve that flows south from Heath Street to Hazel
Avenue, which will require drivers to reduce speed as they go around the curve.

c. Install a painted mid-block crosswalk from the modified sidewalk at the end of
Hazel Avenue, across Heath Street to the existing sidewalk on the east side of
Heath Street, which will give pedestrians a safe space in which to cross the street
and provide for ADA-compliant ramps from the sidewalks to the streets.

d. Install a Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (“RRFB”) at the crosswalk, which
will increase the visibility of the crosswalk, where the flasher on the beacon will



45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

Page 2 of 2
RESOLUTION 24-008
CITY OF HOMER

be activated by a controller mounted at the beginning of the crosswalk on both
sides of the street; and

WHEREAS, These improvements will be made at the time the Heath Street Pavement
Reconstruction Project is constructed, hopefully within the next couple of years; and

WHEREAS, The engineering solutions developed for this intersection can be replicated
at other locations, which is why a line item for “ADA Upgrades to Existing Sidewalks” was
inserted into the Road Financial Plan, the HART Fund’s budget planning document; and

WHEREAS, We also asked Kinney to do a closer inspection, including taking video
camera images of the interior of the existing Heath Street storm drain, which was important to
help us understand the condition of the storm drain and make a decision about whether it
needed to be replaced; and

WHEREAS, Kinney’s itemized costs for this extra work, which is outside of the
company’s original scope, is $10,751.25 for the intersection/crosswalk modifications and

$5,430 for the storm drain inspection, for a total of $16,181.25; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 23-62 appropriated $25,000 from the HART Road Fund to
complete the design of the Heath Street Pavement Restoration Project; and

WHEREAS, This allocation includes a small contingency to address other unforeseen
conditions that might arise; and

WHEREAS, Award of this change order is contingent on the adoption of Ordinance 23-
62.

NOW THEREFORE, The Homer City Council does hereby authorize issuance of a Change
Order in the amount of $25,000 to Kinney Engineering’s Task Order No. 22-04 related to the

Heath Street Pavement Restoration Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Homer City Council this 8" day of January, 2024.

C|TY,OF HOMER

KEN CASTNER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

N Jpcole

MELISSA JACOEéEN, MMC, CITY CLERK

Fiscal note: Ordinance 23-62 appropriated $25,000 from HART Roads (160); $25,000 remains.



&
b Y

. Wg\ CC'24'016
-l
.'- MEMORANDUM

2
é/

l::

&/

“W

P

Resolution 24-008, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Authorizing a Change Order in the
Amount of $25,000 to Kinney Engineering, LLC’s Task Order No. 22-04 for the Heath Street Pavement
Restoration Project and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute the Appropriate
Documents. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Item Type: Backup Memorandum

Prepared For:  City Council

Date: November 16, 2023

From: Janette Keiser, PE, Public Works Director/City Engineer
Through: Rob Dumouchel, City Manager

I. Issue:

The purpose of this Memorandum is to request authorization to issue a change order to Kinney
Engineering’s Task Order 22-04, relating to the Heath Street Pavement Reconstruction Project, for
increased costs to design a specialized pedestrian crossing.

i Background:

Resolution 22-073 authorized a Task Order to Kinney Engineering, LLC (“Kinney”) to design the Heath
Street Pavement Restoration Project. The scope of work was confined to the existing geometry of the
road; that is, we did not contemplate changing the existing road grade or alignment. However, one
day we participated in a walk-around with folks from the Independent Living Center (“ILC”). This walk
took us from the ILF office on Pioneer Avenue through the Poopdeck Trail system to the sidewalk on
Hazel Avenue, which ends at the intersection of Heath Street. The ILC folks opined that the
intersection of Hazel Avenue with Heath Street is not only non-compliant with ADA requirements, it is
dangerous for pedestrians because the sidewalk ends abruptly, vehicles speed around the smoothly
curved corner from Heath Street onto Hazel Avenue, and there is no ramp that allows wheelchairs or
strollers to safely cross Heath Street to the Post Office. We realized this important pedestrian crossing
point needed to be remedied.

| worked with Kinney to research possible solutions. Engineering a solution was challengning because
itisamid-block corssing, which sits at one of the steeper portions of the road, and ties into an existing
sidewalk on the east side of Heath Street. We needed to balance issues relating to visibility, slope, and



Agenda Item Report CC-24-016
City Council
November 16, 2024

other geometrical constraints. We eventually settled on a design, which would make the following
improvements:

a. Provide an ADA-compliant “landing” for the Hazel Avenue sidewalk where it meets Heath
Street. This will give pedestrians, wheelchairs and strollers a safe place to cross.

b. Reduce the radius of the curve that flows south from Heath Street to Hazel Avenue. This
will require drivers to reduce speed as they go around the curve.

c. Install a painted mid-block crosswalk from the modified sidewalk on the east side of Heath
Street. This will give pedestrians a safe space in which to cross the street and provide for
ADA-compliant ramps from the sidewalks to the streets.

d. Install a Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (“RRFB”) at the crosswalk. This will increase
the visibility of the crosswalk. One of the primary comments about crosswalks from
motorists during the Transportation Outreach, was that the crosswalks needed to be more
visible. The flasher on the beacon will be activated by a controller mounted at the
beginning of the crosswalk on both sides of the street.

These improvements will be made at the time the Heath Street Pavement Reconstruction Project is
constructed, hopefully within the next couple of years. They will substantially increase pedestrian
safety at that location. Further, the engineering solutions developed for this intersection can be
replicated at other locations. This is one reason a line item for “ADA Upgrades to Existing Sidewalks”
was inserted into the Road Financial Plan, the HART Fund’s budget planning document.

We also asked Kinney to do a closer inspection, including taking video camera images of the interior
of the existing Heath Street storm drain. This was important because it helped us understand the
condition of the storm drain and make a decision about whether it needed to be replaced.

Kinney’s itemized costs for this extra work, which is outside of the company’s original scope, is
$10,751.25 for the intersection/crosswalk modifications and $5,430 for the storm drain inspection, for
a total of $16,181.25. We are asking for a small contingency to cover other unforeseen circumstances.

Ordinance 23-62 appropriated $25,000 from the HART Roads Fund to complete the design of the Heath
Street Pavement Restoration Project.

1. RECOMMENDATION: That the City Council authorize a change order to Kinney Engineering’s
Task Order No. 22-04, related to the Heath Street Pavement Restoration Project, in the amount
of $25,000.



ON INGHHOYLLY

0N WNON3OaY

SI33HS TVLOL ON 133HS

NOTLVI0T ONIMvEd

077 "ONIYEINIONI ASNNINM *A8 03d¥vd3dd Shvd

ST°C LTOT/BT/L

¢ Z0LL T03% #v02

1N0AYT

Al43d0dd 43INOH 40 ALID

Advdall Jnand HOD
v 1OVl

Illnl‘lﬂn_ll

NISY8 HOI¥D 1Snrav
11 081 135440
LEL+PLH, VIS

ONI FI0HNYA LSnray
11 .Z¥'9 135440
S9°90+¥1H, VIS

ONUSIX3 HOLYW OL 03d Sv INIM3AVE LTvHdSY 2
L1ONEISNOI3Y ONY LN3W3AYD ONILSIX3 3A0N3Y

NIS¥8 HOLVD 9NUSIX3 103104d

JAV T13ZvH

o omv ssnrey 8 90+CLHL VIS
17 ,1€°61 135440 ._..ouaw—l

£9L6HELH. VIS

HLOM Q¥0¥ SNILSIX3
HOYd NOLLISNval NI93g
17 .4£°9) 135440
SLOI+Z1LH, VIS

L 107

AMH ONIT43LS

0G+91 . H., V1S B
oL dog 00+91 - 00+61 00+#1 00+€1 00+2Z1 3
g 2
NOLLONYLSNOD OL HOld AJIH3A ONV &
1105k Ty Hild 3U¥00T 013 OL ¥OLOWHINGD Q3AIAHNS s}
I 17¥ ONISS0dD 3AY T3ZvH 10N 343M SNOLIVATII 3IVHIXOHdIY 3uv w02 Z
13341S HIY3IH SINUI0Ud NI NMOHS S3ILLMLN ONLLSIXI W m
NOTL¥HOLS3H ININ3AVd oF =N o7 | 0¢ AL NIVHD 0z H
: WHOLS =2
WIWOH 40 ALID ONILSH3 z
RS w
i
3
o5 ror— N or 5
dAL ‘NIVEQ 3
WHOLS E4
NS H
SFIT—S52 (L06) Xvd B
OA_vnumnw (£06) ‘INOHd WS m
— >
S
Wo—do TN == m
" ||
09 05 [ OF NS—ds 43 i
™o “
ol B
#
g Mipe i
ONNOHI WNISIHO ] W a3, H
INFNLEVA30 SHHOM INENd I % 30v¥9 HSINIA n ANNOYS TYNISINO Mg TR
ISV HANOH 40, A1) gh B #® 30vH9 HSING o o™
04 i Y i R
371 ONIIINIONT ATNNIA 0z 5ol 0. |05 M & =5 0%
‘A9 03d073A30 SN¥1d o S i ]
-] i ' =
2 2 I g
= 2 3
| 3 z c
] A stnas 2 H
i
5
\ Ty Ty, 1334 NI TI¥OS ZHOH SNY1d uz_\nz_u 33s c
133Hs ——y HTMIAIS/HND oI TREYE] { 8] Od S 5|
Stk o 0z 0 ONUSIX HOLYN ANNOHOYIANN 193108 401440 1504 5N )
INIWA FANVEGAH BOHYS L 10val :
G3HSINNA H3NMO M3N TIVISNI b
QNY LNVHOAH ONUSIXAE 3AON3Y 3UVHO ANV INvEd
& W 3Mvisanso 1 Z6€Z 135440 o LR SNV HLOM QvOd INUSIX3 £
. ; MOY4 NOLISNVML NI93g =
| ZS6ZHSLH. VIS NISVE HOLYD 1SNray 14 5861 135340 i
o7 14 .08l 13sdd0 . ]
o ANINIOVIA3Y INVATAH LOFFLH, VIS 06'90+ZLH, ¥iS
LOFFLH, VL
3~ 3 vzioa 314 304 G3033IN SV HIvM3aIs — —
30¥1d34 ONV 3AOW3Y V34V LOVdMI avou
m MeOM LIWN 0L NOSSIVO HSINHNS WOW3 NOLLISNVHL ON3 SNVId ONIOVHD 335
| i L8araiid SLINT 193008d NIHLM 1 0091 135440 MIVM3AIS/BND
Y 3w 3uaNoT AT o INIW3AY] SNUSIX3 IAON3Y 06'9S+ZL,H, VIS ONISIXG HOLYM
T ONILSIX3 3AONId
g E ’
3 o
\ mﬁ B IR i e g R e ST . / S R A
5 " A INIM3AVA ONLLSIXT
L e A HOLYW ONY LNOMYS =
mZ 8y 80+ZLH, VIS
m
¥ W fad + T t T
- m> 00+91 .H. 0+Z1 .H h
.
5] :
: . —
| NElEaeasSS e e e o L e =
S E- 7
@
+
Bs SR TIOHM LS HLOM QvO INILSIX3
o SRR WOH4_ NOLLISNVAL ON3
SLH. VIS 17,009} 135430
(SINIW3SVYI ON) PSHIHZIH. VIS

4000vd TIIE

I

MY TH3NOH NOILYD0T L23r0odd

ERlEH

8 @ ||

"0A78 D110V 606€

© COSE6 Mv '3OVHOHONY Q0% 3LINS




06+91,H, "VYIS
0l dog
311408d ONY NY1d
€ LW ONISSOHD 3AV T13ZvH
1338LS HLVIH
NOTLVH01S3d ININIAVD

Y4IWOH 40 ALID

Sr15-5EZ (206) xvd
OLLE-SEE (£06) 3NOH4

)

%

IN3NI¥Yd3a SHHOm JNnand
VASYIY "INOH 40 ALD
H04
977 "ONIHIINTONT ASNNIA
*A8 034073A30 SN¥1d

| A onnaas
\\/@_Hv
Emzml\ e
SIHL
|
¥ 3tvisands
T
ﬁaﬁmm\\ H
W YZNVNOE

00+91 00+G1 Q0+ 1 00+€1 00+21
"NOILONYLSNOD OL HOldd AdI¥3A ONY
31¥O07 071314 0L HOLOVHINOD "G3A3AANS
10N 343M SNOLVATT “3LvWIXQdddv 3uv Wod
STN08d NI NMOHS S3ILMILN INILSIXI L
OF o W10 v [ 0C dAL “Nivaa 0Z
310N o WHOLS
wzcm_ﬁ%
o5 0T n s
dAl ‘NIvYQ
WHOLS
INILSIXKI
ns| |
ER bE] oF
|Q\
e ipt
ONNOHO TWHIDIHO s mmg
— ml< % 30vY9 HSIN ANNO¥D TVNIDIIO B .W.
o # 30vH9 HSINA Sp pu
2 S G
[ Sals 0L & mww 0%
|-
L= o =
- 2 &
3 :
=
& g
5

10701 L00NSLIZNOMN 1T

ZZN\ZZOZ 33043US) Wlal JaKH jo

1334 NI TS Z260H

—

or oz [}

SN¥Id ONIQwdD 335
MIWMIAIS/8HN0
DNILSIXT HOLYW

3NTVA ® INVHOAH
QIHSINGNG HINMO MIN TIVISHI
ANV INVHOAH INIISIX3 3A0W3Y
14 Z6'€Z 135440
TSB6ZHSLH, VIS

AN3N3OVId3d LNVHOAH

34id 404 Q3033N SV M IVA3AIS
30¥1d34 ONY 3AOK3Y vadv LOvdil
A40M 1IWMN 0L NOSSIVO HSINGN

SHINT LO3r0dd
NIHLIM IN3W3AYd
ONLSIX3 3A0W3H

R ETREE]
ONNOYOYIANN LO310¥d
INOLLNYD

ALvH9 ANV 3Wvad
30%1d34 ONY 3AON3Y ONV
NISVE HOLYD lsnrav

14 08l 135440
BLOHFLH, VIS

SUIMT 123r0dd NIHLM
ININ3AVd ONLLSIX3 JAOW3H

321440 1S0d sn

I 1Jvdl

HLOM OvOH ONLLSIX3
WOd4 NOLLISNVAL NI93d8
14 ,S86l 135440
08'90+Z1.H, VIS

HLQIM OQv0d ONILSIX3
WOH4 NOLISNWAL aN3
14 0091 135440
0B9G+ZLH, VIS

SNY1d ONIQv¥9 335
YIVMIAIS/BHND

ONILSIX HILYW

AN3W3AVD ONLLSDT
HOLYA NV LNOMYS
8+'BO+ZIH, VIS

Emp Z1Tv 132VH - o¥d $a-14 $0-ZZ 01L00\E139US\I\SOMIN1993S UIBSH

1TC CTOT/ET/L

%]

LNOAYT

]

T
00+91 .H..

¢4 133HS 33S
06+91,H, V1S 3NIT HOLVA

n

(SINAIWISYI ON)

NOULdIDS30

Ald3d0dd 43INOH 40 ALID

SNOISIA3H

‘ON LNIWHOVLLY

AdvEdl Jingnd HOD

v 10vdl

ON WNON30aY

A 14

|IIIIH|TI

S133HS TWi0L ‘ON 133HS

ONId TTOHNVN LSNrav

CLBOFGLH, VIS

JAFBL 135440

NISY8 HOLYD 1Snrav
081 135440

y 1 ,zk9 Em.&o\
L'EL+¥l H, VIS S9'90+# 1 H, VIS

ONUSIXT HOLVW Ol "'D3¥ SV INIWIAVd LIVHASY .2
LONMISNODTH ONV LNZW3AVA ONILSIX3 IAONEH

NISVE HJL¥D ONUSIX3 1231034

NI FIOHNYN  1Snrav

EINARErA L]

17 ,1E61 135440
£9LBHELH, VIS

WNOd4 NOLUSKNYHL ON3

onws Tokn ssnrgy 6'90FCLLH. VIS

HLdm QvOod ONUSIX3

11,0091 135440
PSPIHECILH, VIS

123roydd

H1aM Ov0d ONILSIX3
HO¥d NOLLISNvHL NIO38
17 .££'91 135440
SLOL+ZLH, VIS

1 101

AMH ONITH3LS

NOTIVD0T ONIAWHD ||

0T "ONIYIINIONG ASNNIH ‘A8 Q3dvdIdd SNV

ERCEH

$6000vd T8

48 a3Lavea |t

as7a 21.1%dv 806E

¢ £OGEE ¥ 'JOVHOHONY QO+ 3LINS

© 2011 703V #v02

MY TH3WOH CNOILYD0T LO3rodd




Qe

US.Department of Transportation
Federal Highway Administration

Safety Benefits:

RRFBs can reduce
crashes up to:

47 %

for pedestrian crashes.*

RRFBs can increase moforist
yielding rates up to:

98%

(varies by speed limit, number
of lanes, crossing distance,
and time of day).?

TREL P

RRFBs used at a trail crossing.
Source: LUB

For more information on this
and other FHWA Proven Safety
Countermeasures, please visit

hitps:/ /highways.dot.gov
safety /proven-safety-counter
measures and https://high

ways.dot.gov/sites /fhwa.dot.
gov/files/2022-06/techSheet

RRFB 2018.pdf.

CLIVA/A A D1 NRA2

OFFICE OF SAFETY

Proven Safety
Countermeasures

Rectangular Rapid

Flashing Beacons (RRFB)

A marked crosswalk or pedestrian warning sign can improve safety for
pedestrians crossing the road, but af fimes may not be sufficient for drivers
fo visibly locate crossing locations and yield to pedestrians. To enhance
pedestrian conspicuity and increase driver awareness at uncontrolled,
marked crosswalks, fransportation agencies can install a pedestrian
actuated Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB) to accompany @
pedestrian warning sign. RRFBs consist of two, rectangular- shaped yellow
indications, each with a light-emitting diode (LED)-array-based light source.
RRFBs flash with an alternating high frequency when activated to enhance
conspicuity of pedestrians af the crossing to drivers.

For more information on using RRFBs, see the Interim Approval in the Manual
on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD).

Applications

The RRFB is applicable to many
types of pedestrian crossings but is
particularly effective at mulfilane
crossings with speed limitfs less

than 40 miles per hour.? Research
suggests RRFBs can result in motorist
yielding rates as high at 98 percent
at marked crosswalks, but varies
depending on the location, posted
speed limit, pedestrian crossing
distance, one- versus two-way road,
and the number of fravel lanes.®
RRFBs can also accompany school or
frail crossing warning signs.

RRFBs are placed on both sides of

a crosswalk below the pedestrian
crossing sign and above the
diagonal downward arrow plaque
pointing at the crossing.' The flashing
pattern can be activated with
pushbuttons or passive (e.g., video or
infrared) pedestrian detection, and
should be unlit when not activated.

1 MUTCD Intetim Approval 21 - RRFEs ot
2 "Rectangular Rapid Flash Beacon” in
and Countermeasure Selection Systern. FHWA, (2013)

Considerations
Agencies should:?

¢ Install RRFBs in the median rather
than the far-side of the roadway
if there is a pedestrian refuge or
other type of median.

* Use solar-power panels to eliminate
the need for a power source.

* Reserve the use of RRFBs for
locations with significant pedestrian
safety issues, as over-use of RRFB
freatments may diminish their
effectiveness.

Agencies shall not:?

* Use RRFBs without the presence of
a pedestrian, school or frail crossing
warning sign.

Use RRFBs for crosswalks across
approaches controlled by YIELD
signs, STOP signs, traffic control
signals, or pedestrian hylbrid
beacons, except for the approach
or egress from a roundabout.

PEDSAFE: Pedestrian Safety Guide

3 Fitzpatrick et al. "Will You Stop for Me? Roadway Design and Traffic Control
Device Influences on Drivers Yielding to Pedestrians in a Crosswalk with a
Rectangular Rapid-Flashing Beacon.” Report No. TT-CTS-0010. Texas A&M

Transportation Institute, (2016).

4 (CMF ID: 9024) NCHRP Resecrch Report 841 Development of Crash Modification
Factors for Uncontrolied Pedestrian Crossina Treatments, (2017).

IS OUR

ZERQ &84

ASAFE SYSTEM 15 HOW WE GET THERE



	Reso 24-008 signed.pdf
	backup items.pdf



